
 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honesty, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 
 
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
 

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
Planning Division  

 

TO: Chair and Members 
 Planning Committee 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: CITY WIDE 
 

COMMITTEE DATE: February 5, 2013 

SUBJECT/REPORT NO: 
Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022) 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Tim McCabe 
General Manager 
Planning and Economic Development 
Department 

SIGNATURE: 

  

PREPARED BY: 
Joanne Hickey-Evans                                  
(905) 546-2424, Ext. 1282 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
(a) That City Council inform the Ministry of Infrastructure (MOI): 
 

(i) That the City of Hamilton recommends the inclusion of transition 
provisions in Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe to: 

 
(1) Ensure the existing 2031 employment and population forecasts, as 

contained in Schedule 3 to the 2006 Growth Plan, are the 
applicable forecasts for the purposes of Ontario Municipal Board 
(OMB) hearings; and, 

 
(2) Require municipalities to update the population and employment 

forecasts, as contained in Amendment No. 2, only at the time of the 
Municipal Official Plan, Five Year Review.  

 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 2 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

(ii) That the City of Hamilton does not support the inclusion of population and 
employment forecasts for the 2036 time period, since it is inconsistent with 
the remaining forecasts which are based on decades when full census are 
undertaken. 

 
(b) That the City Clerk be requested to forward the recommendations and this staff 

Report to the Ministry of Infrastructure, Ontario Growth Secretariat.  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Ministry of Infrastructure (MOI) has released Proposed Amendment No. 2          
(see Appendix “A”), which prescribes future employment and population forecasts 
between 2031 and 2041.  Policy 2.2.1 of the Growth Plan requires the Province to 
review the Schedule 3 and 7 forecasts, at least every five years, in consultation with the 
municipalities.  A full review of the policies in the Growth Plan will be undertaken in 
2015. 
 
The proposed forecasts for the City of Hamilton are identified below: 
 

Hamilton 2031 2036 2041 

Population 660,000 730,000 780,000 

(Persons)    
 

Percentage 
Change  11% 7% 

    

Employment 300,000 330,000 350,000 

(Jobs)    
 

Percentage 
Change  10% 6% 

 
The Province is requesting comments on when these forecasts should take effect, 
which is referred to as transition provisions.  Staff recommends the inclusion of: 
 
1. Transition provisions which will clarify how planning matters currently before the 

OMB, or in other planning processes, will be affected by the Amendment; and,  
 
2. A proposed time frame for municipalities to bring their Official Plan into 

conformity with the Growth Plan forecasts. 
 
Alternatives for Consideration - See Page 8. 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 3 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (for Recommendation(s) only) 

 
Financial: None. 
 
Staffing: None. 
 
Legal: Municipal planning documents are required to conform to the policies, 

maps, and schedules in the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe. 

  

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND  (Chronology of events) 

 
The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe took effect on June 16, 2009.  The 
Plan “will guide decisions on a wide range of issues - transportation, infrastructure, 
planning, land use planning, urban form, housing, natural heritage, and resources 
protection - in the interest of promoting economic prosperity”.  Official Plans must 
conform to the policies of the Growth Plan.  Included within the Growth Plan are 
employment and population forecasts (Schedules 3 and 7) for the years 2001, 2011, 
2021, and 2031, for each of the single tier cities, regions, and counties covered by the 
Plan.  Schedule 7 applies to Simcoe only. 
 
The Ministry of Infrastructure (MOI) has released Proposed Amendment No. 2, which 
prescribes future employment and population forecasts between 2031 and 2041.  Policy 
2.2.1 of the Growth Plan requires the Province to review the Schedule 3 and 7 
forecasts, at least every five years, in consultation with the municipalities.  A full review 
of the policies in the Growth Plan will be undertaken in 2015. 
 
MOI has undertaken a detailed review of the census data, assumptions (i.e. fertility 
rates, migration, household size/composition rates, economic outlook and types of 
employment, etc.), and methodology used to calculate the forecasts.  
 
Several factors affect both population and employment growth, specifically: 
 
 Immigration to Canada; two thirds of the immigrants settle in the Great Golden 

Horseshoe, which continues to be a significant driver; 
 

 Residents are living longer and having more children than originally projected back 
in 2000; 

 
 More people are living in houses (persons per unit has increased); 
 
 Average age of the population is increasing; and, 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 4 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

 Young working ages will continue to join the work force. 
 
The outcomes of the review are: 
 
1.  The 2031 employment and population forecasts are accurate.  Hamilton’s 

 population is forecasted to be 660,000 persons and 300,000 jobs. 
  
2.  The forecast period has to be extended to 2041, since municipalities are required 

 to implement a planning horizon of at least 20 years.  The current 2031 time 
 period only extends 17 years.  

 
3.  The proposed forecasts for Hamilton are: 730,000 people and 330,000 jobs by 

 2036, and 780,000 people and 350,000 jobs by 2041.  
 
MOI has requested comments on the transition provisions, and the proposed time frame 
for municipalities to bring their Official Plans into conformity with the Growth Plan, by 
February 8, 2013.  
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Municipalities are required to conform to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe.  However, the Province stipulates the timing as to when municipalities are 
required to update their Official Plans after Provincial Amendments come into effect.  
 

RELEVANT CONSULTATION 

 
Planning Division staff, Policy and Zoning By-law Reform Section, met with staff from 
the Public Works Department and Corporate Services Department to update them on 
forecasts recommended in proposed Amendment No. 2. 
 

ANALYSIS / RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 

(include Performance Measurement/Benchmarking Data, if applicable) 

 
1.0 Population and Employment Forecasts  
 
1.1 Hamilton Forecasts 
 
 The table below contains the population and employment forecasts between the 
 2031 and 2041 time periods. 
 
 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 5 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

Hamilton 2031 2036 2041 

Population 660,000 730,000 780,000 

(Persons)    
 

Percentage 
Change  11% 7% 

    

Employment 300,000 330,000 350,000 

(Jobs)    
 

Percentage 
Change  10% 6% 

 
Hamilton is predicted to increase its population growth by 18% between 2031 
and 2041, and a 16% increase in the number of jobs. The population growth is 
similar to the GTAH population growth (18% vs. 17%), and slightly higher for 
employment growth (16% vs. 11%). 

 
In terms of the current 2011 population forecasts, the City is on track with the 
540,000 population predicted for this year.  This number includes the actual 
population (519,000), as well as an undercount.  The undercount is 4% of the 
population; the undercount includes people who were missed in the original 
census, or counted twice.  Population growth is expected to increase to 590,000 
by 2021 (9%), and 660,000 by 2031 (12%). 

 
The employment numbers from the census will not be available until Spring 
2013. 

 
1.2 Other Greater Toronto/Hamilton, Outer Ring (i.e. Waterloo, 

Northumberland, Niagara, etc.) and Total Growth Forecast 
 

The Golden Horseshoe is comprised of GTAH municipalities and other ring 
municipalities.  The table below shows the growth in the GTAH area, the outer 
ring, as well as the total growth for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 6 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

Greater Toronto 
Area/Hamilton 2031 2036 2041 

Population 8,620,000 9,600,000 10,150,000 
 

Percentage Change  11% 6% 

    

Employment 4,330,000 4,580,000 4,830,000 
 

Percentage Change  6% 5% 

    

Outer Ring 2031 2036 2041 

Population 2,880,000 3,140,000 3,300,000 
 

Percentage Change  9% 5% 

    

Employment 1,240,000 1,350,000 1,440,000 
 

Percentage Change  9% 7% 

    

Total Greater 
Golden Horseshoe 2031 2036 2041 

Population 11,500,000 12,740,000 13,480,000 
 

Percentage Change  11% 6% 

    

Employment 5,560,000 5,930,000 6,270,000 
 

Percentage Change  7% 6% 
 
2.3 Mid Censual Year - 2036 
 

In the 2006 Growth Plan, the forecasts are broken down into 10 year increments 
(2001, 2011, 2021, and 2031), which coincide with full census years.  Through 
Amendment No. 2, the MOI is planning to introduce the mid-censual year of 
2036.  This time frame is inconsistent with the other time frames in the Growth 
Plan; more accurate data is available every 10 years, as it allows municipalities 
the flexibility to address changes to the Official Plans, and 5 years is too short a 
period to measure growth.  For these reasons, staff does not support the 
inclusion of the 2036 time frame in Amendment No. 2.  

 
 
 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 7 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

2.4 Transition Provisions 
 
 Upper and Single Tier Cities completed their conformity exercises to bring their 
 Official Plans into conformity with the Growth Plan.  Each municipality used the 
 population and employment forecasts prescribed in the Growth Plan.  At the 
 present time, almost all Official Plans are before the OMB, and the resolution 
 of the appeals are at various stages.  It is imperative that if Amendment No. 2 
 comes into effect before the completion of these OMB hearings, the new 
 forecasts do not apply. 
 

Furthermore, it is important that municipalities be given some time to work with 
their new Official Plans, and to update the forecasts at the time of their next Five 
Year Review.  The Province is also planning to review the remainder of the 
Growth Plan in 2015.  Municipalities have expressed concern about some of the 
existing policies (see Section 4.0). 

 
Accordingly, staff recommends the inclusion of: 

 
1. Transition provisions which will clarify how planning matters currently 

before the OMB, or in other planning processes, will be affected by the 
Amendment; and, 

  
2. A proposed time frame for municipalities to bring their Official Plan into 

conformity with the Growth Plan forecasts. 
 
3.0 Impact of the New Forecasts on Growth Planning in the City Of Hamilton 
 

At this point, staff has not determined how these new forecasts will affect our 
land supply, as well as our Infrastructure Master Plans and Development 
Charges By-law.  Provided Amendment No. 2 comes into effect at the time of the 
next Five Year Review of the Official Plan, GRIDS (Growth Strategy) and the 
associated Master Plans will have to undergo a substantial review. 

 
4.0 Additional Comments on the Growth Plan 
 

A full review of the Growth Plan will be undertaken in 2015.  At that time, staff will 
be actively involved in the policy review.  Several issues have been identified: 

 
1.  The need to decouple/split the 50 persons + jobs per hectare between 

employment and non-employment uses. 
 

2. A review of how forecasts will impact the 40% intensification rate within 
the built up area.  Both the built boundary and the 40% rate need to be 
reviewed in the context of where residential intensification should occur. 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 8 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

With a static built boundary line, additional units within the developed 
Greenfield Area would not be considered as intensification. 

 
3.  The planning horizon should be greater than 20 years to allow a 

municipality to plan for the 2041 time frame. 
 

ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION: 

(include Financial, Staffing, Legal and Policy Implications and pros and cons for each 
alternative) 

 
Council has two alternatives to the recommendations presented above: 
 
1.  Do not accept the recommendations, and not provide comments to the Province on 

the Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe; or, 

 
2.  Amend the recommendation by adding additional comments and forwarding those 

comments to the Province. 
 
Both alternatives would have the same financial and staffing impact.  However, if 
comments on the transition provisions are not provided to the Province, Council’s 
interests in ensuring that the 2031 forecasts are used for the Urban OP appeals, 
presently before the OMB, are not guaranteed. 
 

CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN  (Linkage to Desired End Results) 

 
Focus Areas: 1. Skilled, Innovative and Respectful Organization, 2. Financial Sustainability, 

3. Intergovernmental Relationships, 4. Growing Our Economy, 5. Social Development, 
6. Environmental Stewardship, 7. Healthy Community 

 
 
Financial Sustainability 

  Effective and sustainable Growth Management. 

 Delivery of municipal services and management capital assets/liabilities in a 
 sustainable, innovative, and cost-effective manner. 
 
 
Intergovernmental Relationships 

  Influence Federal and Provincial policy development to benefit Hamilton. 
 
 
 



SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe - City of Hamilton Comments (City Wide) (PED13022)          
- Page 9 of 9 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

Healthy Community 

  Plan and manage the built environment. 
 

APPENDICES / SCHEDULES 

 
 Appendix “A”: Proposed Amendment 2 to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden  

   Horseshoe, 2006 - November 2012. 
 
 
 
:JH-E 
Attach. (1) 



BETTER  CHOICES.  BRIGHTER  FUTURE.

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 1 of 16)



PROPOSED AM EN DM ENT 2
to the Growth Plan for the

Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

November 2012

Population and Employment Forecasts
Policies and Implementation

.ÿ:>Ontario

Ministry of
Infrastructure

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 2 of 16)



What is: in this document?   -,., ,
,,  ,,                     ,     ,                                  .         , ,,  ,

Preface.,:               ,. , : -,   .,    ,            ,      .                    ,         ,
=. This section explains.why, the. Ministerof:lnfrastructure is proposing an; amendm:en£

to-.. th.e:ÿ Growth Plan. forth:e: Greater Golden: Horseshoe, 2006;. and:: describes.what: this:
nÿ contains  ..........  :    ÿ 'doc   '          "   "  ÿ ÿ               "  ....  '  ....ume  .,         .,  ....         '  ....  ,    ,   ,                     ,,       ,, ÿ,    ,

,                       , ,,. , ,,                                        ,,-                   , ,,.,                          ,    ,                                         , ,   ,

rÿ       ,.,,ÿ    A vÿ,.,         ÿ' ' : :                                                     '         ".                      ..  .......  '
rropoÿd:,ÿmendm:ÿnt2',,,,, , ,=.   :,:,  ,.,.  : ,:         , , ÿ,::, ,:,:,,.,:,,,

"= This, section, inc:ludeSiÿthe text: and:the.schedu!eoÿ. Proposed: Amendment 2:. .. = :/. :/..  . .    . ,..  ....  ..   ..    _

• , iiÿ is recommended that ihis.sectionÿ:be:readÿ in: conjunction with the-Growthÿ Plan."
.. for t, he Greater Golden Horseshoel 2006,,. as, it sets eut proposed:, modi.ficationsÿ andÿ

makes.reference, to/defin itions., andi:ipol:iciesincluded:, inÿ the. Growth. Plan...:;  .
Visit::www, placestogrow, ca.to downloadÿa:.copyof:the:Growthi:Plani;.'  .....  '  .  '

,    , , ,        ,

"  ....  :" : ,, "" " , .                                                      " ,lm.e._enaon:,Dl m tti , "      ,,, , ",,, ,,       ,   '  ,,,   ,,"

• . This sectionexptainswhat.ÿactions.wi!! be.requi:red!ÿ.:to implement the':Proposedÿ  ....  .".
Amendment. These-actions include a.proposed:approach:..regarding how:the ÿ.,      ...
amendmentwo:uid. affect planningÿ matters aiready'in process and: aproposedi
timeline for municipalities to bring officiail plans ntoconformity with the Growth. _

... Plan,. as, amended,.   .                                       ..      ..
'                                     .  .      .                        .

.ÿeeking. Feedback        , '  .......  ,  ....  ,             ,,,              , , ,

•  Thissection.provides contact informatio:n.forsubmittingÿfeedbackto.the     "
Ministry of Infrastructure on. the Proposed. Amendment:

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 3 of 16)



TABLE OF CO TE TS

Preface 1

I   11                            "  I,

Proposed: Amendment 2 to,,the Growth-, Plan.
for theÿ Greater-Golden: Horseshoeiÿ 2006 .

Implementation 9

Effective Date and Transition
Official Plan Conformity

10
11

Seeking Feedback 12

Places to Grow- Better Choices, Brighter Future.  F'ÿ:>Qntario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 4 of 16)



P CE
The Greater Golden Horseshoe is one of the fastest growing regions in North America.

It is anticipated to continue experiencing strong population and employment growth

in the coming decades. It is the destination of choice for many people and businesses

relocating from other parts of Canada and around the world. They settle here because

of the high quality of life and the economic opportunities. This is a place of prosperity

where, through their skills and talents, people are building a great future for themselves.

The Province's Growt$ Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006 (the Growth Plan)

sets out a vision and policies to better manage this rapid growth, to plan for complete

communities, and to protect the natural environment. It establishes policies and targets

to ensure that municipalities have the land base and the infrastructure to accommodate

growth now and into the future.

The Growth Plan's horizon currently extends to 2031, but it is clear that the region's

population and economy will continue to expand beyond that timeframe. Under

provincial policy, municipalities may make available land for urban development to

accommodate the needs of the growth forecast for a time horizon of up to 20 years.

Recognizing that growth will continue and that 2031 is only 19 years away, the Minister

is proposing an amendment to the Growth Plan to update the growth forecasts and

extend the horizon of the forecasts and policies. If approved, the growth forecasts for

the extended horizon in combination with the Growth Plan's policies would ensure that

a strong policy framework is in place as municipalities, partner ministries and other

stakeholders look further into the future to plan for long-term growth.

Places to Grow - Better Choices, Brighter Future.  ÿ.F Ontario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 5 of 16)



The Growth Plan was issued in 2006, and the policies are starting to shape the Greater

Golden Horseshoe. Community redevelopment is happening. New investment in major

office buildings and public institutions is revitalizing downtowns. There is now more

housing choice available to residents and newcomers. Transit ridership is increasing, and

the government is supporting this evolution through investments. The Growth Plan is

working in concert with Building Together, the Province's long-term infrastructure plan.

Building Together provides a roadmap for strategic infrastructure planning, and these

plans are part of the Province's long-term vision to create jobs, strengthen the economy

and support communities of all sizes.

Municipalities have the tools to plan to accommodate their forecasted growth in

accordance with the policies of the Growth Plan. Through intensification, redevelopment

ofbrownfield sites, more mixed-use development, and the efficient use of greenfield

land, municipalities can plan to create more complete, compact communities. The

Growth Plan's policies ensure that infrastructure is optimized and the natural

environment is protected.

The Growth Plan acknowledges the importance of effective growth management

in protecting the natural environment. Minimizing the negative impacts of growth

and urban sprawl is a cornerstone of the Growth Plan. The Growth Plan works with

provincial policies, such as the Provincial Policy Statement, the Lake Simcoe Protection Plan,

the Clean Water Act, and the Greenbelt Plan to manage and minimize impacts of growth.

It also supports efforts to protect the Great Lakes.

Growth Forecasts for the Greater Golden Horseshoe

The population and employment forecasts in Schedule 3 and Schedule 7 are key dements

of the Growth Plan. Schedule 3 provides population and employment forecasts for each

of the twenty-one upper- and single-tier municipalities in the Greater Golden Horseshoe

to 2031. Schedule 7 establishes population and employment forecasts for the lower-tier

municipalities in the Simcoe Sub-area for 2031.

The forecasts in the Growth Plan were originally developed in the early 2000s in

collaboration with municipalities using Statistics Canada's 2001 Census data. Census

data for 2006 and 2011 is now available and presents an opportunity to verify and update

the original forecasts.

The Growth Plan includes a policy (2.2.1.2) that states that the Minister of

Infrastructure will review the forecasts contained in Schedule 3 at least every five years

in consultation with municipalities, and may revise the forecasts. It also includes a

policy (6.2.3) which states that the Minister of Infrastructure will review the forecasts

contained in Schedule 7 in conjunction with the review of Schedule 3.

'ÿ Ontario   Proposed Amendment 2 (2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 6 of 16)



The Minister of Infrastructure has undertaken this review of the growth forecasts

contained in Schedules 3 and 7. The review provided an opportunity to incorporate

current information on a variety of matters into the development and allocation of

the growth forecasts. These matters include Growth Plan policies, demographic and

economic trends, land availability, infrastructure investment, and water and wastewater

servicing capacity.

The review of the forecasts has indicated that the Greater Golden Horseshoe will

continue to experience healthy growth. By 2041, the region is forecast to grow to almost

13.5 million people and 6.2 million jobs.

Immigration will continue to be the most significant driver of population growth in the

Greater Golden Horseshoe. More than one-third of all immigrants to Canada settle in

the Greater Golden Horseshoe.

People in the Greater Golden Horseshoe are living longer and having more children than

previously anticipated. These trends will also be important drivers of population growth

in the Greater Golden Horseshoe. There are more people living in each home in the

Greater Golden Horseshoe than previously anticipated. This trend is also anticipated to

continue, particularly due to the fact that there will be more children and seniors.

The average age of the population of the Greater Golden Horseshoe is expected to

increase in the coming decades, as baby boomers reach their retirement years. Despite

this trend, younger working age immigrants joining the population over this time

will ensure the region maintains a healthy proportion of working age to non-working

age people.

Detailed information on the forecast method, assumptions, and household information

upon which this Proposed Amendment is based is available in the report Greater Gdden

Horses/3oe Growth Forecasts to 2041." Tec/ÿnicaZ Report. This report also includes forecast

information in five-year intervals up to and including 2041. It is available on Hemson

Consulting Limited's website at www.hemson.com.

The review of the growth forecasts is separate from the £ull review of the Growth Plan.

The Haces to Groÿv Act, 2005 requires the review of the entire Growth Plan at least every

ten years.

Places to Gr0w- Better Choices, Brighter Future,  ÿ Ontario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 7 of 16)



The Proposed Amendment

The Proposed Amendment has been prepared under the Places to Grow Act, 2005.

It provides population and employment forecasts to be used for planning and

managing growth in the Greater Golden Horseshoe. Key elements of the Proposed

Amendment include:

Changes to the text of the Growth Plan to extend the Plan's horizon to 2041 and to

provide clarity regarding the application of Schedules 3 and 7 to 2041; and

A new Schedule 3 to replace the existing Schedule 3 in the Growth Plan. The new

Schedule 3 includes population and employment forecasts for upper- and single-tier

municipalities for 2031, 2036 and 2041.

The forecasts for 2031 in the proposed Schedule 3 are the same as the forecasts for 2031

in the existing Schedule 3. These 2031 forecasts include the disaggregation of forecasts

between some counties and separated cities that were previously aggregated for the

affected municipalities. The Minister is proposing to maintain the forecasts for 2031 to

ensure continuity of the work that municipalities have undertaken to bring their official

plans into conformity with these forecasts. Many of these official plans and official plan

amendments are awaiting decision at the Ontario Municipal Board, and retention of

the current forecasts for 2031 provides more clarity to decision makers regarding the

applicable growth forecasts for these matters.

While Proposed Amendment 2, if approved, would result in changes to the Growth

Plan including extended forecasts, it is important to note that until any amendment is

approved, the forecasts currently in the Growth Plan continue to have force and effect

under the Places to Grow Act, 2005. The Places to Grow Act, 2005 requires that any

decision under the PlanningAct or the Condominium Act, 1998, conform to the Growth

Plan, subject to any transition rules set out in Ontario Regulation 312/06.

The Minister of Infrastructure is issuing the Proposed Amendment pursuant to

the Places to Grow Act, 2005, for consultation. After considering all submissions and

comments received the Minister may modify the Proposed Amendment and will submk

an Amendment with recommendations to the Lieutenant Governor in Council for a

decision. If approved, the Amendment would come into effect on the date set out in

the decision.

;'Ontario   Proposed Amendment 2 (2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 8 of 16)



Also included in this document are a number of proposed actions that may be taken to

implement the Amendment, if approved. These include-

Possible transition provisions, that may be set out by the Minister in a regulation,

to clarify how planning matters that are currently in process will be affected by the

Amendment, if approved; and

A possible timeframe, to be set by the Minister, for municipalities to bring official

plans into conformity with the Amendment, if approved.

These actions are outlined in the section following the Proposed Amendment, and the

Ministry is seeking your feedback on these proposed actions as well.

Your feedback on this document is greatly appreciated. Information about how to

provide your comments can be found in the Seeking Feedback section at the end of

this document.

Places to Grow - Better Choices, Brighter Future.  fÿ'ÿ Ontario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 9 of 16)



ro osed
m n m nt 2

to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

"This page-is the start of the Proposed, Amendment:, Text boxes in. this section are f:or explanatory

PUrposes.and. will: not formÿ, part' of:ÿ the. Amendment, if. approved.

Introduction

1.1 is amended by replacing "2031" with "2041" in the third paragraph, second sentence.

.The second sentence in the. third paragraph, of section 1.1 would read,. "t:t is. a framework for
implement:ingthe Government of Ontario's vision., for building.stronger, prosperous, communities., bY
better managing growth in this region to 2:041,..     "........,,

!.2 is amended by replacing "2031" with "2041" in the title and in the first paragraph,

first sentence.

The. title of section. 1,2:. would read:, "Visio:n. for 2.04 Iÿ"; and: the first, sentence: in the:. first paragraph
would.read,. "More than anything, theGreater Golden Horseshoe (GGH):.will be a great: place to. live!
in. 2047"  ....           ÿ  ....

1.4 is amended by replacing "2031" with "2041" in the second paragraph, second

sentence.

•       , ,, ,

The. secondsentence in.the second .paragraphof.section t.14 would read,. ,l..t. containsa set of
policies:for: managing growth: and.devel:opment to.the year 2041".... ÿ...    .     ..

Ontario   Proposed Amendment 2 (2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 10 of 16)



, Simcoe Sub-area

6.2.1 is amended by replacing "be applied instead of Schedule 3" with "be used for

planning and managing growth to 2031 after which Schedule 3 will be used".
.1   . .                .                           ... .. ' :     .     .  '   . '  .....  ..      . •

:Policy 6.2.t. would:read,.,Notwithstandiing:policyi5.4.2:2! ia):, lower-tiermunicipalities i:n the ' .
"County: shall., use. the population:and, emp.19ÿment forec..asts:., contained::inSchedule 7forplanning: '
and managing growth, in: the SimcoeSub-area;' linl.the: application ofiheÿpoliCies: of: this P:lan,. in the
Simcoe Sub-area: Schedule 7witl..be used-::for planning.and managinggrowth to;.203:l mlle,which
Schedute.3wiltbe. used!L ... . .  ....  .::i:.:i :ÿ }, ..... ' '   . ...,::  ......  ÿ..ÿ ÿ:     "  ....             .  . .: .  . . .        . h...  ' . • :.,   '  .... .      ., ..., .]...,  .            .       :...........  , ..    ..  ..  .   .  .     , ]        . .  . :..

......

6.2.2 is amended by deleting "in Schedule 7".

::i'         ÿ..   .      ..''.   "'.   .'.      '. '.    . ,'   .    ': i''  ÿ..'          ÿ... i      11   .  ..' ::..    • .. "'.  .   .I.'.. ÿ. i'.                                  .' .               " 'ÿ'

"Policy.:6..2.2 woutdÿ read..;. 'iThe:empioym:entforecasts i.nctÿudeÿ employment locatedÿ intheÿ Strategic.: .ÿ:
Setzÿ!ernent: employment areas an!!economic employmentdistricts,', " "     .. :ÿ:. ' ' " i

6.3.1.4 is amended by deleting "in Schedule 7".
,                        .1    .  ..  1      ..  . .    . ..:  .       .      .    .    . .                                            .

' ..Po/icy.6:3i..L4 would.read: '"  ......
The.Town Of! I nnisfil;. Town of" Brad}ord West. Owi:itimbury and:.theTown:ÿ  ......

of:: NewTecumseh wilÿlÿ:directÿ a significant portion of population and employment growth:.forecastediÿ '/
to.the applicable primary.sett!ement areas. The. Town of Bradford West Gwi:!!iimbury and:the: Town:of.: ::
Innidit; in planning to meettheiremployment forecasts, may direct appropriateemployment tothe "
Bradford. West Gwil!imbury strategic settlement employment, area.and .the InnisfilHeights strategic" "
settlement.ÿ empIoyment arearespectively'': . .  .  ....  : i..   " ...

6.5.3 is amended by adding "where this Plan allocates growth forecasts to the lower-tier

municipalities in the County," after "5.4.2.2(c),".

Policy 6.5.3 would read, "Notwiiihstanding Policy:5.4.2.2 (b).and. 5.4.2.2ÿ (€:),.where::t:hiSi' .. '  ' .1.. /
Plan. allocates growth: forecasts/to, the.lower-tier municipalities, in the County, thei Minister of: ' '  ) .:

. "Infrastructure will. identify for the, County of Simcoe. and the lower-tier m:unicipaliÿcies:ÿinthe:County,:intensification targets to achieve the intensification target,, and identify: density targets: to..achieÿe the:
. .                                                                             .          .
:density target for designated;greenfieldi areas!". "  . .    ' :. " .

........  ..  .....  L...   . ...  ......  ..  .  .                      .  .

Places to 6row- Better Choices, Brighter Future.  ÿ'ÿ>Ontario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 11 of 16)



Schedules

Schedule 3 is replaced by the following Schedule 3"

Distribution of Population and Employment for the Greater Golden Horseshoe to 2041 (figures in O00s)

Region of Durham

Region of York

City of Toronto

Region of Poe!

Region of Haiton

City of Hamilton
GTAH,TOTAL**'

County of Northumberland

County of Peterborough

City of Peterborough

City of Kawartha Lakes

County of Simcoe

City of Barrie

City of Orillia
County of Dufferin

County of Wellington*

City of Guelph*
Region of Waterloo

County of Brant

City of Brantford
County of Haidimand

Region of Niagara

OUTER RING TOTAL**  '
TOTALGGH**, , ,

2031
960

1,500

3,080

1,640

780
660

8,620
96
61
88
IO0
416
210
41
8O
122
!75
729
47
126
56

511
2;880,

Iÿ ,,,, 1,1i;500

POPULATION
2036
1,080

1,700

3,300

1,870

910
730

i
9,600,

,i

105
73
109
101
456
231
44
81
126
183
779
54
154
61
579

3,140ÿ
e

I:2;740

2041
1,190

1,790

3,400

1,970

1,010

780
•   10,150  '

110
76
115
107
497
253
46
85
130
191
815
59
169
64

614
3,330

,ÿ  ....  13,480, ;,"

2031
35O
780

1,640

870
390
3OO

' "4,330 ,

33
18
42
27
132
101
21
27
54
92

366
19
53
20
218

:   1,240
'  ,5;560 ,

EMPLOYMENT
2036
39O
84O

1,680

920
430
330

4,580
37
21
54
30
141
114
22
31
54
97

377
24
73
24
249

"ÿ L350

5,930

2041
430
900

1,720

970
470
350

4,830
39
24
58
32
152
129
23
32
56
101
393
27
82
26
267

1;,440

6,270ÿ

Note: Numbers rounded off to nearest l O, O00 for GTAH municipalities, GTAH Total and Outer Ring Total, and to nearest 1,000ÿr
outer ring municipalities.

* Population groÿvtb of 24,000 and employment groÿvth of 12,000 are currently unallocated betÿveen the County of Wellington and t/ÿe City of
Guelph for 2031. The unallocated forecastportion is not included in the forecasts for these rnunicilÿalities for 2031 but is included in the Outer
Ring Total and in t]Je GGH Total for 2031.

** Total may not add Ulb due to rounding and unallocated amounts w/ÿic/J are included in the totals.

'ÿ;'Ontario   Proposed Amendment 2 (2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 12 of 16)



M P LEiVi ENTAT! 0 k
How to read thissection     ,, ,  ....  ' ,,,    "   -

,               ,  .....  ' ,  ,                    •   ,  ,        ,,   ],  ,-  ••       ,  ....  , ,                  ,   , ,                                              , ,

. This, imp!ementation:: section would not formpart of.. the text of anyamendment to the. Growth Plan" for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006. : .: .  ....  :     " '  ..: ÿ, .       ÿ   . :      .ÿ

•    ,                                                                     , •

• This section sets. out the proposed, actions toimplement the.. Amendment,. if. appr.o,ÿed.,

This section includes proposed actions that may be taken to implement the Amendment,

if approved. These include-

Possible transition provisions that may be set out in a regulation made by the Minister

to clarify how planning matters that are currently in process will be affected by the

Amendment, if approved; and

A proposed timeframe, to be set by the Minister, for municipalities to bring official

plans into conformity with the Amendment, if approved.

The Ministry of Infrastructure welcomes your feedback on these actions.

Places to Grow- Better Choices, Brighter Future.  ÿ Ontario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 13 of 16)



Effective Date and Transition

This section contains a discussion of transitional matters related to implementation

of the Amendment, if approved, and a proposal about how the Proposed Amendment

would apply to specific matters. A regulation, C). Reg 311/06, was made in June 2006

by the Minister pursuant to section 19 of the Places to Grovo Act, 2005 to address
transitional matters.

The effective date of any Amendment to the Growth Plan would be the date specified in

any order of the Lieutenant Governor in Council pursuant to section 10 of the Places to

Groÿv Act, 2005.

Any application commenced, but where no decision has been made prior to the

effective date of any amendment, would be subject to the policies of the Growth Plan,

as amended, unless a transition regulation exempts decisions on the matter from the

requirement to conform to the amendment.

The Minister is proposing to amend the existing transition regulation to permit most

decisions on matters in process, as well as some future matters, to be made as if any

amendment had not come into effect. These matters could include:

Upper-tier official plan amendments being made to bring the official plan into

conformity with the Growth Plan that are currently before the Ontario Municipal

Board;

Lower-tier ofticial plan amendments to bring official plans into conformity with

the Growth Plan and the applicable upper-tier official plan, including ofticial plan

amendments a lower-tier municipality has not yet commenced; and

Zoning by-law amendments being undertaken to implement the above conformity
official plan amendments.

It is proposed that any regulation be made to come into effect on the same date as any
amendment.

We are seeking your feedback on transitional issues associated with implementation of

the Amendment, if approved.

10 -L>Ontario   Proposed Amendment 2 (2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 14 of 16)



Official Plan Conformity
Under section 12 of the Places to Grozv Act, 2005, the official plan of a municipality

or planning authority must be brought into conformity with a growth plan within

three years of the growth plan coming into effect. This requirement applies when an

amendment is made to a growth plan. Section 12 (3) gives the Minister the ability to set

an alternate date for a municipality to meet the conformity requirements.

The proposed approach is to set an alternate date for conformity that would enable

municipalities to coordinate their Growth Plan conformity work with the next scheduled

review of their official plans pursuant to section 26 of the Planning Act.

Places to Grow - Better Choices, Brighter Future.  ÿ,F Ontario

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 15 of 16)



SEE NG FEEDBACK
Your feedback is greatly appreciated and will be taken into consideration.

Please tell us what you think. For more information, please visit

www. place stogrow, ca.

Please send your comments and questions by February 8, 2013 to"

Ontario Growth Secretariat

Ministry of Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, Ontario

MSG 2E5

Fax: 416-325-7403

e-mail: placestogrow@ontario, ca

For more information, including how to receive a printed copy, please
call 1-866-479-9781 or TTY 1-800-239-4224. Toronto area residents

can call 416-325-1210.

Notice: Regarding Collection of"
Organizations and: Businesses:
Please note: than any commenÿs:or
submissionsthat: are made. on: behalf of an:: '

:,ÿ
organization or busi:ness may be sharedÿ or.
disclosed By submitting comments you"
are. deemed to. consent to the sharing of
information contained inÿ the: comments:and   .Questions.: regarding the cotlection.i.of
your.i bUsiness contact, information. Business .. personal:i:nfoÿmation may; be directedtol.
contact information isÿthe, name; t:itte and    " ÿ,.           '  .........

. contact information of. anyone.subm itting     Manager, Partnerships: and Consultation
Comments in a!. business, professionai.i or   ' - Ontario Growth: Secretar..iat '
offic.ia:li:capaciÿi::-.       :       ' '      777 Bay Street,.. 4th Floor;. Suite4:2:5:  '

,            ,,   ,   ,,  ,
,:,, ,  ....  ,, :, ÿ          ,,",   ,. ,         ,Torontoi,,OntariO     , ,,   ' : ::

Individuals:, ÿ         '   " ,:" "     :MSG:2E5 : :       ::ii ' :i,                                  ,,            , ,  ,,  ,,,, ,   ,
Pei!sona:li: information:: you provide is:collected  .....: '  ." .  . .: ... :
by the. Ministry of Infrastructur,e under the. ::  Telephone:1-866-479-9.78:1 . .
authori:tyof!the.MiniStu of: Infrastmcl:ure    ..TTY:. I-.-800:-239-422!4  "   ..     '
.Act,i201I clause 7: ¢1:):: (C):;: for th:e purpose"  . :..:Emaii:i.placestogrow@ontatrio,ca
:ofÿpromoting.:public.engagement inÿ.growth. " : ÿ.:
planning;. Your persona! contact information. "   ' ..    .        ..
will:onlybe used to.contact:you: and" will.- not  .......  '  .".
besharedL.  :".             ...   :-::    . .          '  "   . ' "     ",, ,       /        , , ,            ,,  :                   ,                      ,, ,       :      ,,,

,, : ,,               , ,

I

nforrnation '

Please be aware that any comments provided
may. be shared or discl:osed once personal ' '
information is removed. Personal information
includes your name, home:addÿessand
persona:l, e:mail! address,:

:

I

12 ":>Ontario   Proposed Amendment 2 (2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006

Appendix "A" to Report PED13022 (Page 16 of 16)




